
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

Special 
Executive 
Thursday 19 November 2020 
This special Executive meeting will commence at the 
conclusion of agenda item 6 of the ordinary Executive 
meeting 
 

This meeting will be held in a virtual format in accordance with The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Please note: The Council will be live streaming its meetings.   
 
This meeting can be streamed live here: https://westberks.gov.uk/executivelive 
 
You can view all streamed Council meetings here: 
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday 12 November 2020 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Democratic Services Team on (01635) 
519462 
e-mail: executivecycle@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://westberks.gov.uk/executivelive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 19 November 2020 (continued) 
 

 
 

 

To: Councillors Steve Ardagh-Walter, Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, 
Hilary Cole, Lynne Doherty, Ross Mackinnon, Richard Somner, 
Joanne Stewart and Howard Woollaston 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I  
 

1.    Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).  

2.    Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 

personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 
the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

Urgent Item 

  Pages 

3.    Walnut Close Care Home (Urgent Item) 3 - 40 
 Purpose:  This report proposes a significant change to the delivery of 

West Berkshire Council’s in house care home services as a result of the 
impact of Covid-19. The proposed change is an immediate measure to 
respond to the effect of the pandemic.  

 

 
Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

West Berkshire Council Strategy Priorities 

Council Strategy Priorities: 

PC1: Ensure our vulnerable children and adults achieve better outcomes 
PC2: Support everyone to reach their full potential 
OFB1: Support businesses to start, develop and thrive in West Berkshire 
GP1: Develop local infrastructure to support and grow the local economy 
GP2: Maintain a green district 
SIT1: Ensure sustainable services through innovation and partnerships 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Walnut Close Care Home Special Executive  19 November 2020 

West Berkshire Council Special Executive 19 November 2020 

Walnut Close Care Home 

Committee considering report: Special Executive 

Date of Committee: 19 November 2020 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Graham Bridgman 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 9 November 2020 

Report Author: Sara Ross 

Forward Plan Ref: EX3963 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report proposes a significant change to the delivery of West Berkshire Council’s in 
house care home services as a result of the impact of Covid-19. 

1.2 The proposed change is an immediate measure to respond to the effect of the 
pandemic.  A far more substantial piece of work is being undertaken to set out a 
medium- to long-term plan for our wider care home provision.  This work has begun, but 
the impact of Covid-19 necessitates more urgent action. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 This report recommends that Walnut Close Care Home be closed.  Residents will be 
rehomed in other West Berkshire Care Homes (anticipated to be predominantly in 
Birchwood for reasons of capacity and proximity), with staff redeployed in those other 
care homes, resource centres or the reablement team. 

2.2 A public consultation has taken place, with feedback considered and incorporated into 
this recommendation.  A staff consultation and further appropriate engagement 
activities would take place following any decision to close Walnut Close. 

2.3 Following closure, the Walnut Close site will be placed into the management of the 
Council Asset Management Group for decisions regarding the disposal of the land and 
building. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Tracy Thorne and Roz Haines have assisted with the finance 
details of this paper.  The potential saving from closing Walnut 
Close would be in the region of £330k per annum before any 
costs associated with the closure of the home. 

The other financial benefit may come from less use of agency 
staff in Birchwood, if employees are deployed from Walnut 
Close (although nursing posts are still proving difficult to fill). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



Walnut Close Care Home Special Executive  19 November 2020 

West Berkshire Council Special Executive 19 November 2020 

The savings assume no costs associated in closing Walnut 
and no redundancy costs. 

At the conclusion of the closure, the property will be managed 
by the Council Asset Management Group and depending on 
the disposal of the property there may be some associated 
costs ongoing such as securing the premises and business 
rates. 

Human Resource: Rebecca Bird (HR Manager) has been involved in discussions 
regarding redeployment of staff and potential risk of a 
redundancy.  Whilst there were concerns related to the staff 
group’s initial reaction to closure, feedback from staff during 
the public consultation was positive.  It has been identified that 
there are roles within WBC Care Homes, Resource Centres 
and the Reablement Tea
[...]
 this time will have 
a reduced impact due to the lower level of current residents. 

Timing of the decision and any subsequent implementation is 
an important consideration. 

Property: Discussions would be ongoing about whether the Council 
would sell the land and put the funds into its Capital Budget, 
or use the site as another more appropriate service.  Learning 
Disability provision and homeless provision have been 
suggested. These decisions would be made by the Asset 
Management Group. 

Policy: Public consultation took place in line with our Consultation 
Policy. 

Two of West Berkshire Council Strategic Policies which are 
supported by the this paper are: 

 Ensure our vulnerable children and adults receive better 
outcomes. 

All of the residents currently living in the Walnut Close Care 
Home should have improved outcomes within a new home, 
particularly if (as anticipated) most (if not all) are relocated 
in Birchwood, due to theses care homes offering a more 
modern and purpose-built environment in which staff can 
more easily attend to the needs of the residents. 

 Protect and support those that need it 

Residents within Walnut Close all have care and support 
needs and most would be unable to live independently or 
protect themselves from harm. 

Since the building of Walnut Close care home, not only 
have the needs of people residing in care homes increased 
due to people continuing to live in their own properties for 
longer being supported by domiciliary care, but the design 
and build of more modern care homes has changed 
significantly. 

The increase in knowledge regarding Dementia Friendly 
environments and the subsequent changes in the design of 
modern care homes mean that care homes being built now 
are able to improve the ability of management and staff to 
meet these increased needs. 

Protecting and supporting the residents is core work for the 
care home staff and this would be much easier to undertake 
in a building which is specific
[...]
ld be 
produced in consultation with 
GPs/relevant medical practitioners. 

ICT Impact:  X   

Digital Services Impact:  X   

Council Strategy 
Priorities: 

X    

Core Business: X   Ensure our vulnerable children and adults 
receive better outcomes. 

See above under Policy. 

Protect and support those that need it. 

See above under Policy. 

During the most recent CQC Inspection 
the Inspection Report stated that “People 
told us they had concerns about their 
bedrooms being in disrepair. We observed 
the service was not decorated in line with 
best practice guidance and areas of the 
home were in poor condition”. 

It is hoped that, by consolidating WBC 
permanent care staff and relocating 
residents into the other three WBC run 
care homes, all will have a much more 
fulfilling and pleasurable experience in 
which to live and work. 

Data Impact:  X   

Page 7



Walnut Close Care Home Special Executive  19 November 2020 

West Berkshire Council Special Executive 19 November 2020 

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

Graham Bridgman – Portfolio Holder 

Andy Sharp – Executive Director and DASS 

Paul Coe - Service Director 

John Carpenter – Market Management Lead 

Rebecca Bird – HR Manager 

Tracy Thorne – Finance Manager 

Leigh Hogan – Legal Services 

Laura Knowles – Legal Services 

Roz Haines – ASC Business Manager 

Public Consultation – see further below and appendices 

HR Consultation 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 Covid-19 has very significantly impacted the number of residents in WBC care homes.  
This reflects the national picture.  This is due to a range of factors including the number 
of deaths (echoing the national picture) and decisions made in the best interests of 
service users. 

4.2 In addition, it has highlighted the importance of buildings which support successful 
infection control measures. 

4.3 These issues have promoted a re-evaluation of the in-house care home model and in 
particular of the suitability of Walnut Close as a setting in
[...]
erated if clients were placed externally, and consequently needs 
to be ignored for the purposes of calculating the saving. 

5.7 Whilst it is accepted that demand for beds is less as a result of COVID-19, the Adult 
Social Care (ASC) model will factor this in to the budget for 2021/22 so it cannot be 
double counted in these calculations for 2021/22. 

Page 9



Walnut Close Care Home Special Executive  19 November 2020 

West Berkshire Council Special Executive 19 November 2020 

5.8 The other financial benefit may come from less use of agency staff in Birchwood, if 
employees are deployed from Walnut Close (although nursing posts are still proving 
difficult to fill). 

5.9 There has been an ongoing discussion regarding the fact that No Trees and Willows 
Edge currently share a Registered Manager (a position which has caused some concern 
for the CQC), and whether this would be an appropriate time to change this so that each 
of the three remaining care homes had a Registered Manager (thus rectifying the 
concern).  This has being considered within the HR Consultation process and now has 
Service Director and ASC Finance agreement to create an extra Registered Manager 
post at No Trees. 

5.10 The importance of WBC as the local authority having a foothold in the provider market 
is being explored in a wider piece of work, an initial draft of which is under discussion. 

5.11 In-house provision enables us to act as ‘provider of last resort’ in the event of a private 
sector failure.  It is useful in other Emergency Planning and Business Continuity 
scenarios.  If private care home providers across West Berkshire are failing, or if there 
are multiple safeguarding concerns regarding a particular provision, then it is the duty 
of the local authority to support these providers (Care Act, 2014).  An example of this 
was seen in 2019 when a Care UK owned care home within West Berkshire was under 
scrutiny through safeguarding and care quality, eventually being embargo
[...]
whole care 
home sector in the area, including WBC homes.  It has however left us with an 
opportunity to consolidate our efforts on three of the WBC homes in order to ensure 
they have adequate staffing to provide quality care in a fit for purpose environment. 

Page 10



Walnut Close Care Home Special Executive  19 November 2020 

West Berkshire Council Special Executive 19 November 2020 

5.16 The disposal of the Walnut Close site is under review as part of the wider and larger 
piece of work being undertaken to look at West Berkshire Council’s role in the provider 
market.  Serious suggestions have been made regarding the plot and these include the 
sale of the land and structure, the redevelopment of the building for use regarding WBCs 
responsibilities to rough sleepers, particularly during the pandemic and with the 
possibility of a second wave, and for WBC office space. In so far as disposal or sale of 
land is concerned any decision would be taken by the Executive.  

5.17 Regarding other legal implications of the proposal, Walnut Close is currently the home 
for 17 residents (at the time we went out to Public Consultation there were 18 residents).  
The residents have a varying level of need, including their level of ability to make 
capacitated decisions about where and how their care needs should be met.  Eight of 
the residents are currently protected under the Mental Capacity Act Deprivation of 
Liberty framework which ensures that residents in care homes who have been assessed 
as not having the capacity to make a decision where to have their care needs met and 
who are deprived of their liberty, are detained under this safeguarding legal framework. 

5.18 Should the home be closed, it will be the duty of WBC and the ASC team to support all 
of the residents, but most important those under this legal framework.  This will include 
undertaking Mental Capacity Act assessments and considering the Best Interests of the 
resident.  This will also require close communication with the residents’ families and 
friends. 

5.19 The Public Consultation was launched on 24 August and ran until midnight on 
4 October.  An overview of the responses can be viewed at Appendix C.  Please note 
additional consultations were undertaken, with meetings with residents and their 
families, alongside the published consultation. 

5.20 Feedback on the published consultation was received from 35 individuals.  These were 
primarily received from staff, residents and families.  Of those 35, when asked about 
the proposal to close Walnut Close, 19 ‘Disagreed’ or ‘Strongly Disagreed’ (54%), 10 
‘Agreed’ or ‘Strongly Agreed’ (29%) and the remaining 6 were neutral (17%). 

5.21 On a closer look of the responses of those who did not support the proposal, there were 
concerns raised about the welfare of the residents during and after the proposed move 
and change in location.  However, many of the comments were positive in nature and 
when speaking with the residents and their families they understood the reasons for the 
proposal. 

5.22 Other concerns raised included having less dementia provision in the WB area and 
there were some comments about investing more in the building, adding ensuites, etc.  
These comments have been considered.  Walnut Close Care Home is currently not 
dementia friendly.  The closure of Walnut Close would help fund dementia friendly 
improvements for Birchwood, such as appropriate signage, which can accommodate 
dementia friendly practices better than Walnut Close due to being a purpose-built 
building.  The wider piece of work around WBC care home services will look at what 
provision is needed in WBC and seek to address any gaps in the market in addition to 
looking at how we can improve our provision.  Making improvements to Walnut Close 
to make it dementia friendly and build ensuite facilities would be expensive alongside 
the other repairs the building now requires which are costly.  The bedrooms at Walnut 
Cl
[...]
process, the service manager for Responsive Care Providers 
(RCP) met with 11 residents within the home and although initially there were some 
concerns and questions, through these meetings residents were generally excited and 
looking forward to having increased facilities within a new building/environment and this 
was particularly in regards to having an ensuite bathroom, with two residents stating 
that they felt that this would offer them a higher level of dignity and independence.  
Significant weight has been given to the views of residents and implementation of a 
decision to close would be done in a person-centred way, in line with the approach 
under the Care Act. 

6 Proposal 

6.1 The proposal is to close Walnut Close Care Home and redeploy the staff to the other 
three care homes owned by WBC, predominantly Birchwood.  It is also proposed that 
the residents at Walnut Close will be rehomed at the other care homes; again most (or 
all) at Birchwood (subject to residents’ decisions/Best Interests process). 

6.2 It is proposed that as part of any closure, the Admission and Engagement Manager 
would lead on the assessment work for the 17 residents to risk assess and plan their 
moves and transitions. 

6.3 There is no fixed timescale for the physical closure of Walnut Close as this will need to 
be flexible to accommodate the residents and in the context of Covid-19.  Once 
residents are safely moved, then the home would physically close and be handed over 
to the WBC Asset Management Group for a decision regarding the retention or disposal 
of the land and building. 

Page 12



Walnut Close Care Home Special Executive  19 November 2020 

West Berkshire Council Special Executive 19 November 2020 

7 Other options considered 

7.1 The alternative to the proposal recommended in this paper is that WBC keep Walnut 
Close open as is. 

7.2 This is not considered a viable long term option for the following reasons: 

 ongoing and rising maintenance costs; 

 considerable recruitment issues in the care home industry across the UK which 
means that the vacancies are hard to fill, incurring increased agency costs and 
reduced level of good, consistent care; 

 loss of revenue and running at a loss; 

 CQC rating improvement is less achievable within the current building – reputational 
damage to WBC. 

8 Conclusion 

8.1 The conclusion of this report is that Walnut Close Care Home should be closed.  There 
was mixed feedback from the Public Consultation about making this decision, but this 
predominantly focused on ensuring any move is carefully managed particularly in the 
context in Covid-19.  The recommendation will: 

 ensure that the current residents have an appropriate environment to live in that’s 
dementia friendly and in line with residents’ wishes; 

 allow the WBC workforce to be consolidated within the remaining homes and 
provide a safer level of care to all; 

 reduce the cost of agency staff to the Service; 

 ensure continuity of care within the Service by reducing agency usage, also 
reducing the risk of transmission of Covid-19 across multiple settings; 

 remove the need to spend capital on refurbishing the building; 

 allow investment in other provision; 

 enable staff to plan and implement a robust Covid-19 protection plan going forward; 

 increase the likelihood of having a better CQC rating at the remaining homes due 
to improved staffing levels and levels of care. 

8.2 The public consultation has helped engage key stakeholders to manage the risks and 
implement any decision to close in an appropriate and planned way.  Residents will be 
at the centre of this. 

8.3 It is vital to highlight that this report does not seek to underestimate or devalue the work 
that has been done and continues to be undertaken by all of the staff at Walnut Close.  
They have done a remarkable job in providing a great level of care during the Covid-19 
pandemic and prior to this.  This report makes recommendations wh
[...]
pact as being? If there are potential adverse or 
differential impact on protected groups, what are the measures you will take to 
mitigate against such impact. Is there any opportunity to promote equality and good 
relations?  

There are potential adverse impacts as identified above.  However, the aim is for 
residents to live in better accommodation more suited to their needs and enable 
them to have a better quality of life.  

Although there is evidence that there are risks associated with the transfer of care 
home residents from one provision to another, steps can be taken to mitigate the 
risk.  Individual risk assessments and detailed transition plans would be completed 
for each resident if the proposal is taken forward.  Following any move, residents 
would be better supported by the improved layout, facilities and standard of the new 
placement. 

A summary of  plans in place to mitigate these risks are: 

 Individual risk assessments to be made for the physical move itself, including the 
community levels of Covid-19 at the time of any planned move. 

 Transition planning, to include in person (with PPE protection) visits for residents to their 
new homes and also virtual visits to ensure residents have a good idea of what their new 
home is like. 

 Mental Capacity assessments and where someone is identified as lacking capacity to 
make informed decision regarding care and support needs, the Best Interest process will 
be undertaken. This will include the residents and their families, plus other professionals 
involved in the care of the person. 

 Having undertaken discussion with more than 75% of the residents at Walnut Close we 
have identified the opportunity for most of the current residents to be placed within the 
ground floor unit at Birchwood, facilitating the ongoing relationships that residents have 
made within Walnut Close- this unit will be predominantly run by ex Walnut Close staff 
and so will help ensure some continuity for residents. 
[...]
rvice Manager about their 
concerns. 

The RCP Service Manager has spoken to more than 75% of the residents and 
approximately 50% of the families. There were initial concerns raised regarding the 
closure of the home as can be seen in Appendix C. Following receipt of those responses, 
the Service Manager has allowed individuals to articulate and discuss concerns in detail.  
Almost all of the residents took up the offer of a one to one with the RCP Service 
Manager.  Subsequently, the vast majority of concerns and fears have been allayed. 
Significant weight has been given to the views of residents and those affected have been 
re-assured that implementation of a decision to close would be done in a person-centred 
way.   

 

Page 20



Walnut Close Care Home Executive 19 November 2020 

West Berkshire Council Special Executive 19 November 2020 

The residents and their families who were spoken to appear to now be, by majority, on 
board with the closure and looking forward to moving into an environment that is more 
suited to 24 hour dementia care. There was particular emphasis by the residents about 
their desire to have more modern bathroom facilities in the shape of ensuite bathrooms. 
Several residents explained that being isolated to their current rooms and sharing 
bathrooms has been very difficult during the Covid-19 pandemic and that using 
commodes has been necessary, but quite undignified. 

Following discussions, residents have even expressed their excitement about having 
more modern facilities and were particularly pleased when they understood that they 
would be able to maintain their relationships with other residents from Walnut Close and 
staff. 

Having now reviewed where residents would like to move to, Birchwood has been 
identified as the most popular destination with all but one of the residents requesting to 
go there with the remaining resident moving to be near family.  

The ground floor unit at Birchwood has remained empty since the fir
[...]
nd 
staff to one of our other three care homes, predominately Birchwood. 

This is an interim measure to respond to the current position and is a standalone decision.  While 
we are carrying out a more substantial piece of work to consider our wider care home provision, to 

Page 25



2 

Walnut Close Care Home Executive 19 November 2020 

 

identify what we can do to improve our local offer and plan for the longer term, the impacts of Covid-
19 have necessitated more urgent action. 

Our objectives 
 

1. To provide a high standard of care in our care homes. 
 

2. To make the best use of our valuable and conscientious staff for the benefit of all our care home 
residents. 

 
3. To provide a good quality environment to the residents and staff which is best for delivering care and 

controlling infection. 

 

Consultation Response 

Number of Responses 

In total, 37 responses were received. 

We received no petitions. 

Summary of Main Points 

Main points raised are: 

 Maintaining the respect of residents 

 Residents remaining with familiar peer group and staff 

 That residents and families can view their prospective new placement prior to moving 

 Safe relocation of residents during winter months and possible second wave of Covid 19 

 Concerns regarding keeping residents Covid 19 free during the move 

 Reduction in West Berkshire Council care home provision 

 Reduction of “Dementia” specific provision 

 Shift patterns for staff are consistent 

 Concerns regarding moving residents with dementia and the impact on their mental well-being 

 That any move is undertaken with respect and consideration for residents needs 

 Further travel for families and staff 

 Several respondents suggested that WBC should invest more heavily in updating the fabric of 
the building rather than closing the home 

 

Summary of Responses by Question 

1. What best describes you...? 

Page 26



3 

Walnut Close Care Home Executive 19 November 2020 

 

 

 

2. How far do

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EXECUTIVE 

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020 

Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, Dominic Boeck, Graham Bridgman, Hilary Cole, 
Lynne Doherty, Ross Mackinnon, Richard Somner, Joanne Stewart and Howard Woollaston 
 

Also Present: John Ashworth (Executive Director - Place), Nick Carter (Chief Executive), 
Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources), Sara Ross (Safeguarding Adults Service 
Manager), Andy Sharp (Executive Director (People)), Shiraz Sheikh (Legal Services Manager), 
Councillor Adrian Abbs, Councillor Jeff Beck, Councillor Jeff Brooks, Councillor Carolyne 
Culver, Councillor Lee Dillon, Councillor Alan Macro, Councillor Steve Masters, Councillor Andy 
Moore, Councillor Erik Pattenden, Linda Pye (Principal Policy Officer), Phil Rumens (Digital 
Services Manager) and Councillor Tony Vickers 
 

PART I 

46. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

47. Walnut Close Care Home (Urgent Item) 

The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 3) concerning a significant change to 
the delivery of West Berkshire Council’s in house care home services as a result of the 
impact of Covid-19. The proposed change was an immediate measure to respond to the 
effect of the pandemic. A far more substantial piece of work was being undertaken to set 
out a medium to long-term plan for the Council’s wider care home provision. This work 
had commenced but the impact of Covid had necessitated more urgent action.  

Councillor Graham Bridgman introduced the report and thanked Sara Ross for all her 
hard work, care and engagement in getting to this point. Closing a care home was not 
something that the Council did lightly and a huge amount of work had gone into ensuring 
that all things that should be considered had been considered and not least the welfare of 
the residents. Sufficient spaces were available in Birchwood to accommodate all of the 
residents from Walnut Close in a much more modern setting with enhanced facilities 
such as en-suite bathrooms. Birchwood was located under two miles from Walnut Close 
and therefore there should not be any issues in terms of families being able to visit 
(subject to current restrictions). 

Sara Ross and her staff knew all the residents and their families at Walnut Close well and 
would therefore have a good idea of what would suit them at Birchwood. Each of them 
would be allocated the right type of room for their needs and care plans would be 
reviewed in conjunction with families and professionals. All of the staff from Walnut Close 
would move into similar roles at Birchwood apart from three members of staff who would 
be moving to other sites. The move would not be rushed and it would take as long as it 
needed to in order to relocate all of the residents. It was hoped that the move would be 
finalised by the end of February 2021.   

Councillor Bridgman referred to the consultation responses set out in the report and 
stated that Sara Ross had personally engaged with the majority of residents and their 
families to make them aware of what the alternative provision would look like. All 
discussions had been very positive and all the residents that had been spoken to had 
been happy about the move to Birchwood where they would have their own bathrooms. 
Sara and her team had done everything possible to remove the risks associated with a 



EXECUTIVE - 19 NOVEMBER 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 

move of this nature and gave assurance that risk assessments would be undertaken 
which would include concerns around the wider Covid issue.  

Councillor Bridgman concluded that the residents from Walnut Close could be 
accommodated in far better surroundings, in a modern care home which was only two 
miles away from their existing one. It was noted that the vote on this matter would be 
taken as part of the Part II discussions.  

The report was seconded by Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter.  

Councillors Lynne Doherty and Hilary Cole both complimented Sara Ross on the way in 
which this had been handled. It could not be under-estimated how sensitive this issue 
was for the residents. When Councillor Cole had been Portfolio Holder for Adult Social 
Care some years ago she had been concerned about Walnut Close then and therefore 
she was pleased that a far better solution had been found in far superior accommodation 
than the residents of Walnut Close were currently enjoying.   

Councillor Alan Macro thanked Councillor Bridgman for the assurances he had given but 
he was still worried about the Covid situation and whether the move should happen until 
the pandemic had subsided. Moving could be stressful at the best of times but for people 
in a care home it was very much more so and he was therefore pleased that the plan was 
to keep residents together in the Walnut area of Birchwood where relationships could be 
maintained. Councillor Macro noted that there were quite a lot of empty beds in 
Birchwood but he asked for assurance that there would be sufficient capacity for 
dementia patients as dementia beds in the private sector were very expensive and would 
be beyond the means of most people. Finally, Councillor Macro noted that part of the 
rationale for closing Walnut Close was the fact that the building had deteriorated and 
would need a significant amount of money spent on it and he wondered why that had 
been allowed to happen. 

Councillor Graham Bridgman assured Councillor Macro that there would be sufficient 
dementia beds going forward and care assessments would take place with each of the 
residents. Sara Ross knew where each individual would be placed in Birchwood and 
there would still be further beds available. Councillor Bridgman stated that it was not that 
the Council allowed the care home to deteriorate – there had been a plan in place to 
refurbish it prior to Covid and the money had been set aside to do that. However, the 
pandemic overtook events and the Council had simply taken account of the situation it 
found itself in. There were enough rooms in Birchwood to move the residents from 
Walnut Close into better surroundings and that was the reason for doing so.  

Councillor Lee Dillon wanted to reflect on the care side of things and the work undertaken 
by Officers to manage the process. Keeping the residents and staff together was 
imperative in respect of their longer term care. Should the paper be approved he felt that 
the residents would be getting a better quality of life and surroundings. However, the 
Walnut Close site was in a key area right in the heart of the town centre and he asked if 
the Council could liaise with the Town Council when they looked for options for that piece 
of land so that it would benefit the whole of the community.  

Councillor Bridgman responded that he was just dealing with the transition element and 
he would leave it with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Economic Development to 
deal with the property side of things and to have those discussions.  

Councillor Steve Masters echoed previous comments which had been made about 
continuity and the care that would be taken to accommodate the move. The best 
interests of the residents was vitally important especially given the Covid situation and 
the fears that family members might have around that. There was potential for growing 
demand in dementia beds locally and he asked what modelling had been put in place to 



EXECUTIVE - 19 NOVEMBER 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 

ensure that a resident of West Berkshire actually achieved best value for money moving 
forward.  

Councillor Bridgman referred to paragraph 1.2 of the report which stated that further work 
was being undertaken in order to determine what the Council’s position in the market 
should be and what the Council’s provision should be. That would come forward in due 
course. The modelling figures did not show an immediate pressure and as mentioned 
previously there would still be space at Birchwood and other care homes so there would 
be capacity.  

RESOLVED that: 

(1) The report recommended that Walnut Close Care Home be closed. Residents 
would be rehomed in other West Berkshire Care Homes (anticipated to be 
predominantly in Birchwood for reasons of capacity and proximity), with staff 
redeployed in those other care homes, resource centres or the reablement team; 

(2) A public consultation had taken place, with feedback considered and incorporated 
into the recommendation. A staff consultation and further appropriate engagement 
activities would take place following any decision to close Walnut Close.  

(3) Following closure, the Walnut Close site would be placed into the management of 
the Council’s Asset Management Group for decisions regarding the disposal of the 
land and building.   

Other options considered:  

The alternative to the proposal recommended in the report was that the Council would 
keep Walnut Close open as it was.  

This was not considered to be a viable long term option for the following reasons: 

 Ongoing and rising maintenance costs; 

 Considerable recruitment issues in the care home industry across the UK which 
meant that the vacancies were hard to fill, incurring increased agency costs and 
reduced level of good, consistent care; 

 Loss of revenue and running at a loss; 

 CQC rating improvement was less achievable within the current building – 
reputational damage to West Berkshire Council.  

 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00pm and closed at 6.18pm) 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


